

047

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 84,373

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

v.

**FERNANDO FERNANDEZ,
LEONARDO FRANQUI,
PABLO SAN MARTIN, and
RICARDO GONZALEZ,**

Respondents.

FILED
SID J. WHITE
DEC 22 1994
CLERK, SUPREME COURT
By _____
Chief Deputy Clerk

**ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE THIRD
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA
CONFLICT CERTIFIED**

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS ON THE MERITS

BENEDICT P. KUEHNE, ESQ.

**SALE & KUEHNE, P.A.
601 Brickell Key Drive
Suite 500**

Miami, Florida 33131-2651

Telephone: 305/789-5989

Fax: 305/789-5987

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	3
A. Denial Of Certiorari Review Does Not Constitute A Ruling On The Merits Of The Issue Raised.	4
B. The Victim Impact Statute Is Unconstitutional	11
C. The Lower Tribunal Properly Held That Application Of §921.141(7) Violates Ex Post Facto Protections.	23
D. Section 921.141(7) Is Vague, Overbroad, And Violative Of The Due Process Guarantee Of The Florida And United States Constitutions.	28
E. Section 921.141(7) Infringes Upon The Exclusive Right Of The Florida Supreme Court To Regulate Practice And Procedure Pursuant To Art. V, §2, Florida Constitution.	32
CONCLUSION	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Bertolotti v. State,</u> 476 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1985)	33
<u>Booker v. State,</u> 397 So. 2d 910 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 454 U.S. 957, 102 S. Ct. 493 (1981)	33
<u>Booth v. Maryland,</u> 482 U.S. 496, 107 S. Ct. 2529 (1987)	8, 24
<u>Burns v. State,</u> 609 So. 2d 600 (Fla. 1992)	6, 16
<u>Clemons v. Mississippi,</u> 494 U.S. 738, 110 S. Ct. 1441 (1990)	13
<u>Combs v. State,</u> 403 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 1981), <u>cert. denied</u> , 456 U.S. 984, 102 S. Ct. 2258 (1982)	25
<u>Combs v. State,</u> 436 So. 2d 93 (Fla. 1983)	5
<u>Cuda v. State,</u> 639 So. 2d 22 (Fla. 1994)	28
<u>D'Alemberte v. Anderson,</u> 349 So. 2d 164 (Fla. 1977)	29
<u>Dairyland Insurance Co. v. McKenzie,</u> 251 So. 2d 887 (Fla. 1st DCA 1971)	5
<u>Dobbert v. Florida,</u> 432 U.S. 282, 97 S. Ct. 2290 (1977)	25, 26
<u>Dugger v. Williams,</u> 593 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 1991)	27
<u>Elledge v. State,</u> 346 So. 2d 998 (Fla. 1977)	13, 15

<u>Espinosa v. Florida,</u> ___ U.S. ___, 112 S. Ct. 2926 (1992)	17
<u>Furman v. Georgia,</u> 408 U.S. 238, 92 S. Ct. 2726 (1972)	13
<u>Glendening v. State,</u> 536 So. 2d 212 (Fla. 1988), <u>cert. denied</u> , 492 U.S. 907, 109 S. Ct. 3219 (1989)	25
<u>Godfrey v. Georgia,</u> 446 U.S. 420, 100 S. Ct. 1759 (1980)	18
<u>Gregg v. Georgia,</u> 428 U.S. 153, 96 S. Ct. 2909 (1976)	18
<u>Grossman v. State,</u> 525 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1988), <u>cert. denied</u> , 489 U.S. 1071, 109 S. Ct. 1354 (1989)	7, 21, 24
<u>Gulf Cities Gas Corp. v. Cihak,</u> 201 So. 2d 250 (Fla. 2d DCA 1967)	5
<u>Haven Federal Savings and Loan Association v. Kirian,</u> 579 So. 2d 730 (1991)	32
<u>In re Clarification of Florida Rules of Practice and Procedure,</u> 281 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 1973)	32
<u>In re Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure,</u> 272 So. 2d 65 (Fla. 1972)	32
<u>Jackson v. Dugger,</u> 547 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1989)	6
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 498 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 1986)	7
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 522 So. 2d 802 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 488 U.S. 871, 109 S. Ct. 183 (1988)	17, 33
<u>Locklin v. Pridgeon,</u> 158 Fla. 737, 30 So. 2d 102 (Fla. 1947)	28

<u>Miller v. Florida,</u> 482 U.S. 423 (1987)	23
<u>Miller v. State,</u> 373 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 1979)	13
<u>Owen v. State,</u> 560 So. 2d 207 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 498 U.S. 855, 111 S. Ct. 152 (1990)	6
<u>Patterson v. State,</u> 513 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 1978)	7
<u>Payne v. Tennessee,</u> 501 U.S. 808, 111 S. Ct. 2597 (1991)	1, 7, 8
<u>Proffitt v. Florida,</u> 428 U.S. 242, 96 S. Ct. 2960 (1976)	14, 18
<u>RJA v. Foster,</u> 603 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 1992)	32
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 520 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1988)	31
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 511 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1987), <u>cert. denied</u> , 484 U.S. 1020, 108 S. Ct. 733 (1988)	11
<u>Romano v. Oklahoma,</u> ___ U.S. ___, 114 S. Ct. 2004 (1994)	9
<u>Sireci v. State,</u> 587 So. 2d 450 (Fla. 1991), <u>cert. denied</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 112 S. Ct. 1500 (1992)	23
<u>Skinner v. City of Eustis,</u> 147 Fla. 22, 2 So. 2d 116 (1941)	32
<u>Sochor v. Florida,</u> ___ U.S. ___, 112 S. Ct. 2114 (1992)	13
<u>South Carolina v. Gathers,</u> 490 U.S. 805, 199 S. Ct. 2207 (1989)	8

<u>State v. Garcia,</u> 229 So. 2d 236 (Fla. 1969)	32
<u>State v. Maxwell,</u> 19 Fla. L. Weekly D1706 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	passim
<u>State v. Pettis,</u> 520 So. 2d 250 (Fla. 1988)	5, 10
<u>Stein v. State,</u> 632 So. 2d 1361 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 115 S. Ct. 111 (1994)	7
<u>Stringer v. Black,</u> 508 U.S. 112, S. Ct. 1130 (1992)	13
<u>Stringer v. Black,</u> 508 U.S. 222, 112 S. Ct. 1130 (1992)	13
<u>Talavera v. Wainwright,</u> 468 F.2d 1013 (5th Cir. 1972)	24
<u>Taylor v. State,</u> 583 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1991)	17
<u>Teffeteller v. State,</u> 495 So. 2d 744 (Fla. 1986)	14
<u>Tillman v. State,</u> 591 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1991)	19
<u>Turner v. Murray,</u> 476 U.S. 28, 106 S. Ct. 1683 (1986)	31
<u>Valle v. State,</u> 581 So. 2d 40 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 112 S. Ct. 597 (1991)	25, 26, 27
<u>Ward v. State,</u> 636 So. 2d 68 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994)	10
<u>Weaver v. Graham,</u> 450 U.S. 24, 101 S. Ct. 960 (1981)	23
<u>Weir v. State,</u> 591 So. 2d 593 (Fla. 1991)	6

Woodson v. North Carolina,
428 U.S. 280, 96 S. Ct. 2978 (1976) 18

Constitutional Provisions

Florida Constitution

Art. I, §9 1, 19
Art. I, §10 1, 19
Art. I, §16 1, 19, 23
Art. I, §17 18
Art. V, §2 32

Miscellaneous

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.990 29
Std. Jury Instr. (Crim.) §1.02 7
T.C.A. §39-13-204(c) (1982) (emphasis added) 12
